31-35 21 8.7 
36-40 1 0.4 
41-45 12 5.0 
46-50 6 2.5 
51-55 3 1.2 
Total 241 100 

The table shows that most of the respondents of the study were ages eighteen to twenty-five (18-25), which 

constitutes about seventy-four point three percent (74.3%) and one hundred seventy-nine (179) frequency counts, 

followed by ages thirty-one to thirty-five (31-35), which accumulated eight point seven percent (8.7%) and twenty-

one (21) frequency counts. Ages thirty-six to forty (36-40) had the lowest frequency count of one (1) with only point

[...]

Sexual preferences. 

Gender Frequency Percent 

Male 74 30.7 
Female 154 63.9 
LGBTQ+ 13 5.4 
Total 241 100 

It is shown in the table that most of the respondents’ sexual preferences were female, accumulating sixty-three 

point nine percent (63.9%) and one hundred fifty-four (154) frequency counts. Then, thirty point seven percent 

(30.7%) and seventy-four (74) frequency counts were from male respondents, and five point four percent (5.4%) and 

thirteen (13) frequency counts were from LGBTQ+. According to the results above, most study participants were

[...]

Elementary 5 2.1 
High school 20 8.3 
Vocational 12 5.0 
College 204 84.6 
Total 241 100 

From the Table 4, it is shown that the majority of the respondents in this study were from college, which 

constitutes eighty-four point six percent (84.6%) and two hundred four (204) in frequency, followed by high school 

with eight point three percent (8.3%) and twenty (20) in frequency. Elementary had the least, accumulating two point 

one percent (2.1%) and five (5) in frequency. 

According to the results, the majority of respondents regarding educational attainment were college graduates,